

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-1422

RED RIVER VALLEY SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; U.S. BEET SUGAR ASSOCIATION; AMERICAN SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION; SOUTHERN MINNESOTA BEET SUGAR COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN CRYSTAL SUGAR COMPANY; MINN-DAK FARMERS COOPERATIVE; AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION; AMERICAN SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; IOWA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; MINNESOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; MISSOURI SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NEBRASKA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; SOUTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN ASSOCIATION; NORTH DAKOTA SOYBEAN GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHEAT GROWERS; CHERRY MARKETING INSTITUTE; FLORIDA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE ASSOCIATION; GEORGIA FRUIT AND VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL COTTON COUNCIL OF AMERICA; AND GHARDA CHEMICALS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**PETITIONERS' RENEWED MOTION FOR
A PARTIAL STAY PENDING REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background	7
Argument	13
I. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed in Challenging EPA’s Unlawful Decision to Revoke the Tolerances For the Crop Uses EPA Found Safe.	14
A. EPA ignored the plain text of the FFDCA and FIFRA in reaching its decision.	15
B. EPA’s Explanation For Its Decision Runs Counter to its Own Safety Findings.	17
C. EPA Failed to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem.	20
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Partial Stay As Requested Herein.	22
III. The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Support a Partial Stay.	26
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrett v. Claycomb</i> , 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2003).....	25
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	20
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22, 24, 25
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan</i> , 996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>Med. Shoppe Int’l, Inc. v. S.B.S. Pill Dr., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 20
<i>Nat’l Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. EPA</i> , 812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016).....	14

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	13
<i>Reckitt Benckiser Inc. v. EPA</i> , 613 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Siddiqui v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Sugule v. Frazier</i> , 639 F.3d 406 (8th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 School Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	13

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	14
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	8
7 U.S.C. § 136d(a)	9
7 U.S.C. § 136d(b)	9
21 U.S.C. § 346a.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 346a(b)(2)(A)(i)	2, 7, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 346a(l)(1).....	3, 9, 15

Other Authorities

<i>Chlorpyrifos; Final Order Denying Objections, Requests for Hearings, and Requests for a Stay of the August 2021 Tolerance Final Rule</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 11,222 (Feb. 28, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

EPA, PRIA Fee Category Table – Registration Division – Amendments, last visited January 19, 2022,
<https://www.epa.gov/pria-fees/pria-fee-category-table-registration-division-amendments> 19

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 18 6

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 27 1

Final Rule for Chlorpyrifos Tolerance Revocations,
86 Fed. Reg. 48,315 (Aug. 30, 2021) *passim*

U.S. EPA, Memorandum, Updated Chlorpyrifos Refined Drinking Water Assessment for Registration Review, EPA-HQ-OPP-2008-0850-0941 (Sept. 15, 2020),
<https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OPP-2008-0850-0941> 11
